ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Gisggweedpn%%‘ta}\l\?gnue #194

Oaldand, California 94611

510.547.8196

510.547.8706 Fax

fennifer.c sediachek@exxonmobil.corn

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

April 22, 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami oo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency '
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 ~ R
Alameda, California 94502-6577 N v

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California,

Dear Mr, Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2005, dated April 22, 2003, for the above-referenced site, The repott was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details evaluation activities for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

el

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, dated April 22, 2005.
cC! w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

April 22, 2005
ERI 201013.Q051

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek S
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation / o
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 W
Qakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-3006, 720 High Sireet, Oakland, California. .

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil il Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant
tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a
service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 02/04/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, MW3, MW§, and MW14
Concurrently sampled: No

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashvilie, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA 8015B TPHd, TPHg

EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 82608 MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal: 269 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 02/07/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma » Seattle * Phoenix



ERI 201013.0051 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008, Oakland, California

April 22, 2005

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 924502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI's interim project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any

questions regarding this report.

-
s
;

Attachments: Table 1A;
Table 1B:
Plate 1. Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

i
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Sincerelys,
Emiroernental Resolutions, Inc.

\ bullmann
Senibr Staff Geologist

P al- 0o (L
Hatda \m{(\x&xu&
Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

L]

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Repor{ and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formar Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Streat
Qakland, Califomla
(Page 1 of 9)
Wall ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG

{TQC) Date \CE (feat) 1Q/L
MW1 01/20/94 NLPH .25 3.62 - — — - - — — - —
(12.87) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 4.£0 427 70 <60 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 — —
0310/94 NLPH 2831 4.56 — — — — - - — - —
0422154 NLPH 785 4,92 - — — - - — — — —
D5/10-11/24 NLPH 748 5.3¢ 10¢ <60 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 148 — —
0B/27/84 NLPH 7.65 5.22 - — -—_ -— — —_ . - -
Q8731754 NUPH 9.3% 348 - — — - - — — —_ -
09/29/04 NLPH 9.83 a.04 <50 <50 — <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 — —
10/25/04 NLPH 10.19 2.68 — <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
11/20/94 NLPH 8.97 3.90 - — — - — —_ — - -
12/27194 NLPH 7.44 5.43 — - - — — - — - —
Q2/06/85 NLPH 571 7.16 — <50 100 0.52 <0.5 <0.% <05 — -
@6/07/95 MNLPH 7.62 525 81 <50 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
39/18/95 NLPH 10.02 285 82 <50 & <0.5 <0.5 <085 <0.5 s -
+1/01/95 NLPH 10.74 213 160 <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
02/14/96 NLPH 7.81 £.06 100 <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —-
06/19/96 NLPH 747 5.40 93 <50 741 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 —
09/24/96 NLPH 10.42 245 83 <50 9.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1211/96 NLPH 8.50 4.37 81 <50 7.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 — —
0319197 NLPH 9.14 3.73 78 <50 64 0.5 <G5 <0.5 <Q.5 — —
06/04/97 NLPH 9.82 305 58 <50 6.0 =5 <0.5 «0.5 <5 — -
oo/o2iar NLPH 10.26 2.61 150 <50 5.4 <G5 <05 <0.5 <05 o e
1202/97 NLPH 932 3.55 88 <50 5.1 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ —_
03724/98 NLPH §.44 643 58 <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
D&/23/98 NLFH 9.23 3.64 84 <50 s 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
08/28/98 NLPH 9 2.96 61 <50 26 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 —_ -—
12/30/138 NLPH 9.21 3.68 80 <50 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 — —
03/24/09 NLPH 553 7.34 B4.3 <50 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
06/22/99 NLPH 7.39 5.48 835 <50 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
09/29/89 NLPH 8.49¢ 3.97 52.9 <50 4.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —
12/24/9% NLPH 8.94 3.93 80 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s -
03/21/00 NLPH 5.34 7.593 — <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
03/30/01 NLFH 5.28 7.58 il <50 10k <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —

{12.78) 11/01/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2856 requirements.

n 03/11/02 NLPH 5.39 740 <50.0 116 110160 & 1.i0 <050 <050 <060 - -
03M11/03 NLPH 6.63 6.16 <50 153 1881178 k <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 — oo
D3126/04 NLPH 618 661 T4h <50.0 171k <0.50 0.4 <0.5 <05 —_ -
11/02/04 NLPH 644 6.35 75h 145 137k 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — —
02/04/05 NLPH 501 7.78 158h 132 120 k <0.5Q <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ —
W2 01/20/54 ~ [NR] -— — — — — - — — — - -—
{12.98} 02/02-03/94 — [HR] — — —_— — — — — - —_ -— —
03/10/94 Bec} 6.86 602 — — — - - — — - —
04/22/94 {10¢] —_ —_ — — —_ - — - — — —
05/10-11/54 [5el] — — — —_ — — — — -— — —
D&/27/34 Shaen 710 548 — — — — — — - - —
08/31/94 Sheen a8.58 4.40 — — — - — - — —_ —
0B/26/94 Sheen .11 3.87 — - - — — —_ - - -
10/25/54 Sheen 7.78 5.22 — — — — - — — e e
11/30/94 — 7.33 5.65 — — — - - — — -
1227104 Sheen 6.77 8.21 — - - — — - - — -
02/06/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98 — — — — — — - - -
08/07/95 Sheen 7.14 5.84 — — - — — — —_ -— -
09/18/95 Sheen 10.82 2.16 — — — - - - — e -
11/01/95 Sheen 11.85 1.33 — — — - -— — — — —
02114/96 Sheen 8.39 4.59 — - — — — - - - -
06/19/96 Sheen 6.55 6.43 — -— — — — — o —_ —
09i24/96 Sheen 11.56 1.42 — — - — — — — — —
12/41/96 Sheen 5.02 4 55 —_ — e — — — - mar -—
0319597 Sheen 8.83 435 — — —_ - — —_ — — —
06/04/67 Sheen 10.57 241 — — — - —_ - — — —
08/02/97 Sheen 11,51 147 e - — — — e —_ - —
12/02/97 NLFH 11.24 1.74 820 1,400 57 15 2.3 8.6 <2.5 - o
03/27/98 NLPH 6.08 6.82 2,000 TAG0 <50 1,400 350 480 1,500 —_ —_
08/23/98 Sheen 11.06 1.92 2,800 180 9.5 32 0.55 0.82 13 —_ —_
Q9r20/98 NLPH 10.51 247 180 290 8.3 <050 0.65 1.5 15 — —
12/30/98 NLPH 9.83 3.15 700 520 16 17 0.96 28 35 — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoon Servige Station 7-3006

720 High Strest
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 2uf89)
Weil 1D # Sampling 5uBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date (feet) (featl) ug/L

MW2 {cant.) pasza/e9 NLPH 447 8.5t 1,440 14,000 <40 1,300 338 786 3,420 - -
(12.98) 06/22/99 NLPH 8.42 6.56 2310 1,080 252 543 14.9 388 107 — -
oB/2a/e9 NLPH 8.00 4.98 2,7200 517 15.4 375 7.48 129 15.2 nun —
12121795 NLPH B.IG 4.88 6,300 3,200 <2 360 55 120 108 - -
03/21/00 j —_ — — — — — - — - — —
03/30/01t NLPH 3.08 9.89 510 200 110k 7.2 <0.5 24 21 - —

(13.08) 11/01/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
n Q03/11/02 NLPH 3.78 9.28 283 <1,000 62.0/30 k <10.0 <t <100 <100 —_ -
93/11/03 NLPH 5.49 7.57 422 1,480 325/428 k 279 3.0 9.8 18.9 — e
Q3/27/04 NLPH 4.65 841 184h 254 131k B5.80 05 <015 1.2 — —
11/02/04 NLPH 4.43 863 96 52.0 800k 1.40 <0.5 .5 <05 — mn
02/04405 NLPH 332 .74 3T2h 66.0 830k <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— -
MW3 01/20/94 Sheen 8.24 468 — — — - — —_ _ . —
{12.92) 02/02-03/04 Sheen 7.68 5.24 — — —_ — — — — — -
03/10/34 Sheen 7.24 5.68 — - - — — - — -— —
04/22/34 Shean 679 6.13 —_ _ - —— — —_ —_ - -—
05/10-11/84 Sheen €43 6.49 - — —_ — —_ — — — —
06/27154 0.01 [NR] 8.97 5.95 — — — — - — — — —
08731494 Sheen 81 451 e — — — e — — — —
00/29/94 Sheen a.97 3.95 - - - — — — — — _
10/25/94 Sheen 843 349 — — - — — — — —_ —
11/28/94 — 719 573 — — — —_ - — — — -
12127194 Sheen 6.64 5,28 - — — — — - — —_ —
02/06/65 Sheen 457 8.05 — — — — — — — - -
08/07/95 Sheen 7.05 5.87 — — — — — —_ — —_ -
08/18/95 Sheen 10.61 2.31 — — — — ~— — —_ — —
11/01/95 Sheen 11.58 1.34 o - —_ — - — - — —
42/14/96 Shesn 8.34 4.58 — — — — — — - — —
36/19/96 Sheen 6.35 6.57 —_ — - — —_ — — J— —
09/24/96 Sheen 1145 1.47 -— - — o — — — — —
12/11/96 NLPH 7.89 503 17,000 4,800 30 340 <5.0 8.2 20 — —
03ha/a7 NLPH 2.83 3.09 3,000 1,800 80 160 11 56 10 -_ -
0B/04/57 NLPH 10.43 243 8,000 920 11 15 28 2.4 <20 — —
DB/02/97 Sheen 12.45 0.47 — —_ - — — — - — —
12/02/97 NLPH 1.1 1.71 6,700 920 Fa 10 241 <1.0 27 - -
03/24/98 NLPH 593 6.29 4,800 1,500 25 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 — —
08/23/98 NLPH 1113 1.79 39,000 1,300 94 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — -
09/29/08 Sheen 10.46 2.48 2,600 540 <5.0 8.8 19 14 23 — -—
12/30/98 NLPH 9.72 3.20 11,000 4,000 <50 74 <10 <10 <10 — —
©3/24/99 Sheen 4.36 8.56 3,850 2,330 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 — —
06/22/99 NLPH 6.22 &.70 6,860 1,470 <10 492 <25 <25 <25 - -—
0929499 NLPH 8.10 4.82 2,280f 3%5 <54 11.6 o7 <1.0 2.54 — —
12/21/99 NLPH 7.99 4,93 37,000 6,600 4 22 5 5.1 34 - —
01/26/00 NLPH 548 7.44 2,600k — — - — — — - —
03/21/00 J — — — . — — - - — — -
03/30/01% NLPH 4.02 8.50 2,000 880 300k 130 <0.5 1.2 24 - —_

(13.71) 11/01/01  Well surveyed in complianca with AB 2886 requiraments.
n Q03/11/02 NLPH 472 8.98 19,100 <2,500 1361175 k 185 <250 <250 <250 - —
03/111/03 NLPH 6.23 748 1,130 887 1221119 k 718 0B 1.4 20 e -
0326/04 NLPH 5.47 8.24 16,500h 1,350 484k 30.8 1.6 .5 35 — —
11/02/04 NLPH 530 8.4 3,620h 465 308k 324 <0.6 <0.5 4.7 - —
02104105 NLPH 414 9.57 28500 531 27k 18.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6 a—— —
M4 01/20/84 — [NR) — — — e - — — — — — _
(12.77) 02/02-03/84 —[el] - — — — - - — — - — _
03/10/94 [Be] 7142 5.85 — — — -— - — — - —
0422194 [10c]} —_ — — - — — - — —_ — —
05/10-11/04 5cl — — — — - — — — — _ _
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.27 - - — — — — o - —
08/31/84 (.02 [NR} 7.84 4.93 — - — . — — — — —
{9/29/94 0.03 [NR] 8.43 4,34 —_ — — — — — — — —
10/25/94 Sheen 9.24 353 — — e - — — — —_ —
11130194 e 8.77 6.00 — - — e — — — —_ e
12/27/44 Sheen 6.14 6.63 — - — — — — - — —
02/06195 Sheen 4.87 7.90 —_ — - — — — j— — —
DG/OTIS Sheen 6.9 5.86 — - — — — - — — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 9)
Wall ID & Sampling SUBJ DTW Ele. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TQC) Date (faet) (faet) ugiL >
MW4 (cont.) 0B/18/65 Sheen 9.59 3148 - — - - — - - — —
(12.77) 11/01/85 Sheen 11.52 1.25 --- - — - - - - el -
02/14/96 Sheen 8.56 4.21 — - — — — - - — -
06/19/96 Sheen 6.09 6.68 - — s — — — - — —
09/24/96 Sheen 10.20 257 - — — - — — — —_ —
12/11/96 Sheen T.78 4,99 —_ - - —_ —_ —_ — — e
03/19/97 Sheen 5.96 421 — - - — - - — — -—_
06/Q4/97 Sheen 9.31 3.46 —_— — - - — —_ - - —
Q92T Sheen 10.00 277 - — — — — — — - —
12/02/97 MNLPH 8.72 4.05 15,000 1,500 50 <25 9.7 3.0 0 - —
03/24/98 NLFH 5.79 6.98 6,400 540 38 <Q.5 a4 14 54 —_ —
06/23/98 Sheen 8.50 427 1,500 1,300 25 33 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - —
09/29/98 Sheen 9.77 .o 65,000 7,300 <5l <140 <10 <10 <10 - -
12/30/98 Shean §.54 4.23 12,000 1,000 170 3.8 54 <2.5 4.1 -— —
03/24/39 Sheen 4.41 8.36 20,500 1,300 4.4Q 2.84 <1.D <1.0 <1.0 —— -
06722149 NLPH 5M T.06 9,760 1470 <10 404 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 — —
089/29/99 NLPH 7.32 545 2,470g 589c 8.12 126 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12i21/%9 NLPH 7.58 5.19 230,000 2,000 <2 <0,5 0.56 1.9 186 — —
01/26/00 MLPH 5.85 6.92 3,20Ch ar - - — - -— - —
03/21/00 NLPH 3.58 8.19% 5,900 270 13 6.8 .83 <05 36 — s
03/30/01 — — - — — — — —_ — —_ — —
03111/02 i — —_ — - — — — - — — —
03M11/03 ] — — — - - — — —_ — -— —
03/26/04 i - — - — - - - - — — -
11/02/04 j — — - — — — — - — — —
02104/05 J — — — — - — - — - — —
MWS5 a718/89  Well Destroyed

MWE 01/20/04 —NR} — — — — — — — - — — —
114.27) Q2/02-03/64 —iNR] — — — — — — — — - —_ —-
0310/94 [t c.] 7.82 68.45 - — —-— - — — — - -—
Odyzaiga [10c] - - - - — — -— — — — —
08/10-11/34 [3cl] — — — - - - — — —_— — —
0627794 Sheen 777 8.50 — - — — — — — - —
0B/31/94 Sheen 8.0z 5.25 — - — — — — — - —
08/20/94 Sheen 9.51 4.76 —_ -— - —_ —_ _— --- -— -
10/25/94 Sheen 993 434 —_ — - — —_ _ - - -
11/30/94 e 8.05 822 — — — - — — — — =
12/27/94 — 7.54 6.73 — - - — - - - - —
Q2K¥6/958 Sheen 586 84 -— — —_ - - — —_ -— e
LBIOTHS Sheen 807 6.20 - — - - -— - - - —
00/18/95 Sheen 10.54 3.73 — — - - — — - - -
11/01/95 Sheen 1.4 2,86 - - — - — — — —_ -
02/14/86 Sheen 917 510 — — -— — — — — - —
(06/19/96 Shesen 713 7.4 —_ — - —_ —_ _ — -— —
09/24/96 Sheen 11.24 3.03 —_ -— —_ — - — — — —
12/11/96 NLPH 2.20 5.07 2,900 9,100 <100 2,100 22 160 260 - —
0311997 MLPH 10.14 413 3,800 24,000 250 5,800 N 1,300 1,840 —_ —
06/04/97 WLPH 10.58 369 3,300 20,000 270 4,400 <50 540 480 — —
polo2ia7 NLPH 11.02 3.25 2,100 8,100 <25 1,800 <25 140 170 - —
12102197 NLPH 10.45 3.82 2,300 6,800 <100 1,100 <20 77 74 - —
03/24/68 MLPH 7.09 7.18 3,800 20,000 <250 4,300 <50 2,206 1,500 — —
06/23/98 Sheen 9.7 4.48 4,100 19,000 <500 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100 —_ —
0g9/29/98 NLPH 10.56 am 2,300 8,600 <{00 2,100 25 300 260 - -
12/30/98 NLPH 9.97 4,30 2,700 6,800 <125 1,600 <25 84 200 — —
03/24/98 Sheen 5.02 9.25 2,670 12,600 <20 3,380 16.5 221 180 — —
06/22/199 NLPH a.91 7.36 5,670 6,720 <40 2,400 <10 767 144 - —_
05/29/99 NLPH 2886 581 1,.3709 6,310d <250 <25 <25 133 <25 —_ e
12/21/99 NLPH 857 570 2,300 3,800 12 880 33 94 85 — —
03100 i - - - . —_ . -— - - —_ —
0330401 HNLPH 3.66 10.61 2,000 $,200 <5k 3100 8.1 130 3 - —

(14.23) 110131 Well surveyed in campliance with AB 2886 requirements.
n o312 MNLPH 455 9.68 1,460 7.680 45.0/<5.0 k 2,200 250m 410 285 - —
03711/03 NLPH 5.79 B.44 1,100 5,120 15.711.80 k 920 3.2 36.0 19.4 - —
03/26/04 NLPH 5.22 9.01 586h 5,080 0.70k 1,130 4.7 164 629 - -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 6 of )
Well ID# Sampling sued DTW Elev. FPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date {fest) {fesat) < #g/L >
MW10 {cont.)  09/29/99 NLPH 817 5.88 — — -— - — — — - -
{14.05) i2/21/98 NLPH 7.87 618 — — - — — -~ - - -
12/21/00  Well destroyed
MwW11 01/20/34 NLPH 9.61 3.94 — — —_ - — — — — —_
({13.55) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 9.56 3.99 160 <50 - <0.5 k] <05 0.9 - -
03/10/94 NLFH 8.59 4.96 - — — — — — - — —_
04/22/94 NLPH 8.47 508 — — - — — — - — —
0510-11/84 NLPH 8.12 5.43 1002 <50 wan <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3z — -—
06/27194 NLPH 5.5 490 - - - - — - -~ - —
0B/31/94 NLPH .80 375 — ar — — — — - -— —
09/29/94 NLPH 10.18 339 <50 <50 — Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -~
10/25/94 NUPH 10.48 307 <5¢ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
11/30/04 - B85S 5400 —_ —_ —_ -— —_ - —_ - -—
12127194 NLPH 7.98 5.57 — — — — — —_ — — —_
02/06/85 NLPH 649 1.06 160 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8 - -
06/07/95 NLFH 7.68 557 50 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —_
49/18/95 NLPH 10.12 343 56 <50 32 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
11/01/85 NLPH 10,76 2.80 170 <50 35 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 — -
02/14/98 NLPH 8.03 5.52 76 <50 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
06/19/96 NLPH 7.85 5.70 92 <50 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
0g/24/98 NLPH 10.45 310 58 <80 40 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 —_ -
1211/96 NLPH 9.02 4.53 110 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 (.5 — —
03/19/97 NLPH 9.18 4.39 100 <50 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
06/04/97 NLPH 9.91 3.64 <50 <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
oo/o2ia7 NLPH 10.25 330 150 <50 4.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12102897 NLPH 9.33 4.22 70 <E0 58 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — —
03/24/98 NLPH 8.77 6.73 <50 <50 4.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — —
06/23/98 HLPH 899 4.56 70 <50 <2.5 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — —
09/29/98 NLPH .89 366 76 <50 7.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
12/30/98 NLPH 9.7 438 il <5 35 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/39 NLPH 5.7 7.78 582 <54 4.51 05 1.20 <0.5 <0.5 — —
06/22/9% — — —_ — - — — —_ —_ . — -
0%/29/99 NLPH 0.14 4.41 — - — - —_ — — — —
12/21/99 NLPH 2.01 4.54 —- - - — - — — - -
03/21/00 NLPH 5.68 7.87 - -— — —_ — —_ —_ = -
1221100 Well destrayed
MW12 01/20/04 NLFH 7.81 4.80 — - - — — - - - -
{12.61) 02/02-03/04 NLPH 722 5.39 18,000 48,000 - 4,000 2700 2800 9,900 nn -
0310/04 NLPH 6.16 645 — - — - — — — — —
044/22/84 NLPH £.31 6.30 — —_ - — — — - - —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.18 B.45 8,200 45,000 - 30,003 1,600 2800 9,100 — —
0827194 NLPH 6.55 6.08 - — et — — — — e —
08/31/94 NLPH .97 4.84 — — — - - - — — -
09/29/94 Sheen 8.62 4,09 - - — - -— - - — —
10/25/94 Sheen 8.74 387 -—_ - - — - - - —_ —
11730134 —_ 8.73 3.88 —_ —_ —_ — — - -— -— -
1213094 NLPH 817 .44 — — — — — — — -— -
02/06/65 Sheen 4.44 8.17 — — — — — - — — -
06/07/85 Sheen 6,59 6.02 - - — -— — - - — —
49/18/95 Sheen B8.96 365 — - - — e - - - —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.75 1.86 — — — — — - - — -
0214496 Sheen 773 4.88 — — — - — — — - —
06/15/96 Sheen 5.80 6.61 — - — - — — — —_ -
Do/z4/ag Sheen 9.14 3.47 — —_ -— — - - - — -
12111/e8 Sheen 7.31 5.30 — — — — — e - - -
03/19/97 Sheen 9.96 2.85 — — e - — - — -— -
06/04/97 Sheen 8.1 3.80 - — —_ - - — — — -
a9/o2/o7 Sheen 893 3.68 - —_ — — - - - — —
12/02/97 NLPH 841 4.20 3,900 45,000 <250 1,800 560 3,100  &700 - -
03/24/98 NLPH 537 7.24 8,800 42,000 <2580 820 280 2,800 6,800 — —
06/23/88 Sheen 843 418 7.800 39,000 560 1,400 200 2,300 4,900 — -
09/29/98 Sheen 8.94 367 21,000 40,000 <500 1,100 150 2200 3,100 — —
12/30/98 Sheen 847 414 49,000 79,000 <500 1,400 400 3,300 B,500 - —
03/24/99 Sheen 3.71 8.80 5,070 40,600 <20 328 182 1,680 3930 - —
06/22/89 Sheen 4.91 1.70 15,000 54,800 109 203 244 1,530 3,780 — —




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Fommer Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Street

Qakland, Califarnia

{Page 7 of 9)
Well ID # Sampling suB) DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T £ X EHCss TOG
{TOC} Dale {feat) {foat} il >
MW12 (cont.) 19/29/59 NLPH 7.4% 5.20 B,B30g 22,900 194 422 726 1,790 2,270 - —
(12,61) 12/21/99 NLPH 7.46 5.15 16,000 25,000 <40 580 25 1400 1,360 — —
G3/21/00 NLPH 3.57 9.04 4,400 23,000 880 640 33 1,800 3,200 — -
03/30/01 - - — — — - — — — — — —
03/11/02 i - — — — — —_ — — — — —
03/11/03 i - —_ - - — - — —_ — — -—
11/02/04 § - — — - — — - — - — -
02404/05 i - - - — - - - —_ - — -
MW13 D1/20/94 NLPH 9.08 812 — — — — — - — —_ —
{14.20) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.75 5.45 8,100 41,000 — 3,800 1500 2700 9,500 — —_
03/10/94 Sheen 746 6.74 - —_ — — — — — -- —
Da/z2/94 Sheen 7.718 8.42 — — - — — - — — —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.61 B.59 15,000 39,000 — 3,400 930 2400 8,900 -— -—
06/27/94 NLPH T.8r 6.23 — —_— - — —_ — — — _
08/31/94 NLPH 9.21 4.99 — — — — —_ — — — -
09/20/04 NLPH 9.61 4.59 320 57,000 — 2,100 470 2,800 B,100 — —
10/25/04 Sheen 9.93 427 — — — — — - - — -
11/30/94 — 8.16 6.04 — — . — — — — — -
12127194 — 7.61 8.589 —_ —_ — e —_ — — — —
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 83 —_ e - — — - - — —
06/07/95 Sheen 8.06 6.18 —_ — — —_ — — — _— —
0918195 Sheen 9.94 4,26 e — — — - — — — —
11/01/95 Sheen 1048 372 —_ — - — —_ — —_— -— —
02/14/96 Sheen 8.88 5.32 — — —_ - — — — — -
0619/96 Sheen 722 6.08 - —_ —_ — - — — — -
Das24/96 Sheen 10.27 3.3 — — — — — — — — -
12111196 Sheen a.77 543 — — s — —_ — —_ — —
03/19/97 Sheen 948 4.74 — — — - — — — — ——
06/04/97 Sheen 9.659 4,61 s — — — - - —_ — —
09/D02/97 Sheen 988 452 — — — — — —_ - — —
12/02/97 NLPH 9.18 5.04 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000 - -
43/24/98 NLPH 6.71 7.48 1,700 5,600 55 110 8.0 420 330 — -
06/23/98 NLPH B.87 533 3,800 12,000 200 120 =20 300 300 = -
09/29/98 NLPH .79 4.41 2,400 4,800 130 130 12.0 410 200 —_ -
12430198 NLPH 9.03 5.47 2,000 6,700 820 100 11 400 250 — -
Daf24ia9 Sheen 4.81 9.29 688 3,730 155 359 1.58 150 112 — —
DB/22099 Sheen 566 8.54 4,090 7,220 568.4 29.0 <5.0 496 318 — —
05/29/99 NLPH a82 558 1,060g 5,200 103 83.0 590 322 126 ~— —_
12721199 NLPH 8.59 5.61 1,600 4,400 <2 52 19 340 116 - -
03/21/00 i — -~ - - - - - — - - -
12/21/00  Well destrayed
MW 14 01/20/94 — - - —_ — — — — — — - —
{16.18) 02/02-03/94 j . - — — —_ - — —
03/10/84 NLFPH 7.84 7.34 — — — — - — —_ — —
Dd/2294 NLPH 8.00 7.18 — - — — - - — — —
05/10-11/84 NLPH 7.83 7.25 11,002 00 —-— 7 7.9 2 27 — —
06/27/94 NLPH 8.1¢ 6.98 — — - - — — -— - -
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 5.74 — — — — — — — - —
09/29/94 MNLPH 9.82 5.36 NA 200 1,600 <0.5 <].5 09 1.3 —_ —
10/25/94 NLPH 5.99 519 NA 200 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 — —
11/30/94 — 8.16 7.02 —_ - — - - — - e —
1227194 Sheen 8.15 143 —_ —_ — _ -— - —_ —_ —_
02/06/95 HLPH 7.18 800 1,200 360 — <10 <1.0 =1.0 <1.0 — 400
06/07/95 NLPH 7.70 748 1,100 570 <25 <0.5 <0.5 36 <0.5 450 -
0OM 885 NLPH 948 5.30 1,900 1,300 <10 <2.0 <20 =<2.0 3 1,200 -
1101485 NLPH 10.56 4,62 2,700 1,100 <13 <25 <2.5 3.2 3.1 1,600 —
0211498 NLPH 9.03 6.10 1,500 470 <2.5 <05 <0.5 13 <0.5 £80 —
06/19/96 MLPH B.5Q B.68 2,000 610 <12 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 670 —_
09/24/96 NLPH 10.23 4.95 5,100 1,000 =25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,500 —
12111/96 NLPH 9.08 6509 21001 1,106 <10 <2.0 20 <2.0 33 750 —
0319597 NLPH 7.89 719 1,400 690 <25 065 1.7 25 8.3 470 —_
06/04/97 NLPH 9.30 588 1,500 T30 <25 <1.2 <1.2 35 53 580 —
09/02/37 NLPH 9.92 526 1,900 910 <50 <50 <5.0 <6.0 5.9 1,308 —
12102197 HLPH 9.13 .03 1,200 570 <25 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 - —_
03/24/98 NLPH 4.52 6.66 1,300 650 57 1.7 1.0 <1.0 23 — —



TABLE 1A

CUMLLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer BExxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Qakland, Califarnia
(Page & of 9)
Weli 1D # Sampling SUBJ oW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date {fest} {feet) < 3L >
MW14 {cont.) 08/23/98 NLPH 8.69 649 1,100 470 2.5 <0.5 15 11 3.0 — —
{15.18) 0%/29/98 NLFH 9.41 577 930 570 <2.5 <0.50 <0.80 25 a5 - —
1230498 NLPH 9.31 5.87 2,000 420 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 — -
03/24/09 NLPH 4.23 10,85 936 456 <24 <0.5 <05 0B85 <05 - —
06/22/93 NLPH 7.24 7.94 1,720 403 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 — -
09/29/69 NLPH 9.41 577 927g 388 <25 1.31 <05 0864 207 - —
12/21/9% NLPH 893 6.25 1,400 420 =2 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 — -
43/21/00 NLPH 5.78 9.42 - 380 <2 1.4 <0.5 0482 4.5 -_ ane
03/30/01 NLPH 4,21 10.97 980 330 <5k <. <05 13 303 — -
(15.14} 1140101 Well surveyed in comgliance with AB 2886 requirements.
n 03M1/02 NLPH 4.87 10.27 954 146 1.40/0.6 & <0.50 <0.50  0.80 5,70 - -
03/11/03 NLPH b6.99 815 1,020 aa <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 — —
03/26/04 NLPH 7.82 7.32 588h 235 <050k 1.20 08 0.6 1.4 - —
11/82/04 NLPH 7.06 5.08 1,110h 282 <080 k 0.0 0.5 1.6 7.2 —— -
02{04{05 NLPH 6.15 a.99 2,880h 3ar <050 k 0.60 «<0.5 0.8 1.8 _ amn
MW15 01/20/94 NLFH 7.48 6.26 - - — e — - — — -
(13.73) 02/02-D3/84 NLPH 7.30 6.43 1,20¢ 4,300 — 24 6.7 170 26 — —
03/10/84 NLFH 732 641 _ _ — —_ — . —_— — —
04722494 NLPH §8.67 7086 - — — — — — — - -
05/10-11/94 NLPH 541 7.52 1,400 3,800 — 16 <0.5 150 13 - -
06/27/04 NUPH 6.14 7.59 wwa — — — —_ - — — —_
0B/31/94 NLPH 720 .53 — —_ — — — — — - —
09/29/94 NLPH 7.78 597 420 2,500 - a1 15 48 36 - —
10/25/94 Sheen 8.18% 5.54 — — — — —_ — — e —
11/30/94 - B8.57 518 — — —_ — —_ — — - —
12/27/94 NLPH 6.49 7.24 - — - s — — — - —
02/06/95 Sheen 4,97 8.76 — - — — - — - — —
08/07/95 Sheen T4 6.59 — —— — —_ — - — -— —_
09/18/96 Sheen 9.00 4.73 — — — — — — — - —
11/01/85 Sheen 10.67 308 — - — — e - — — —
02/14/96 Sheen 7.27 646 — — - — — — - — —
06/19/66 Sheen 5.65 7.08 - — — -- —_ — — - e
09/24/86 Sheen 945 428 — = —_ — - — —_ — -
12/11/98 Sheen 7.77 5.88 — — - —_ — -— - —_ —_
031997 Sheen 8.5 5.58 - - — - - - — -— -
06/04/97 Sheen B.62 511 — - —_— — —_ - - — —
090297 NLPH 9.04 469 450 1,100 23 19 <2{ 11 4.9 — -
12/02/97 NLPH 8.43 530 600 1,700 58 20 <5.0 11 <5.0 — —
03/24/38 NLFH 6.35 T8 450 2,100 <100 §70 <20 <20 <20 —_ —
06/23/98 NLPH 779 594 570 2,300 =25 440 <5.0 30 =5.0 — —_
09r29/68 i — - - — — —- — —_ - - —
12/30/88 NLPH 842 5.31 510 900 14 8.2 15 5.8 34 — -
03/24/09 NLPH 4,69 9.04 348 1,480 127 131 1.15 298 <1.0 B -
06/22/99 NLPH 5.42 B.31 558 864 6.49 2.7 <0.5 328 138 — —
09/20/99 NLPH 7.08 B.85 308y 318 <5.0 1.44 7.51 160 321 — -
12/21/99 NLPH 7.61 5.22 300 1,500 21 21 18 0.67 5.4 - —
03/21/00 NLPH 3.61 10492 220 680 <¢ 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 - -
12421/00 Well destrayed




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 1-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califormia
{Paga 9 of 9)

Motes:
SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.
[1
gal.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
wa/L

3 — Fe T B P GO T A

Resulls of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

Nao liquid-phase hydrocarbons presant in well.

Elevation of top of wall caging; relative to mean sea level,

Depth to water.

Elevation of groundwaler. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Amount recovenad,

Gallons.

Total petroleumn hydrocarbons es diesel analyzed using EFA Method 3510/8015 {medified),
Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8315 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218.

Toetal oil and grease analyzed using Standard Melhod §520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent anelyzed using EPA Methed 8015.
1.2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1.2-Dichioreathana analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Tertiary butyl alcohot analyzed using EFA Method 82608.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 8260B.

Micrograms per liter,

Not measured/Not analyzed.

Less than the indizated reporting limit shown by the laboratary.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspecied to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C8 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline G6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattemn: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and unidentified hydrogarbons C6 - C12.
Chromatogram patiern: weathered diesel ©8 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons G8 - G36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentfied hydrocarbens C2 - C24.

Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Wall inaccessible.

MTBE anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thirmer more than Stoddard Solvent,
Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantatation procedures.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street

Qakland, California

(Page 1 of 3)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ugfil-
MW 01/20/24 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <«0.50
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 01/20/94 - 03/11/03 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 i j i ] i i
11/02/04 i i i j i i
02/04/05 j i j j j j
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyad.
MW 01/20/94 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <(0.50 117 <0.50 34.0 <0.50
14/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 01/20/94 - - — — -
02/02-03/94 — - 4,701 — === —
03/10/94 —_ — — --- — —
04/22/34 -— — — - — -
05/10-11/94 - — 1,400 -— — -

06/27/94 - 12/27/94 Not analyzed for these ahalytes.

02/06/95 ND 1,100
06/07/95 — 1,000
09/18/95 —_ 870
11/01/95 - 1,400
02/14/98 - 940
06/19/96 ND 1,000
00/24/96 ND 910
12/11/96 ND 1,100
03/19/97 ND 580
D6/04/97 ND 780
09/02/87 ND 740

12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street

Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 3}
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L
MW8 01/20/24 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MWO 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 12/21/99 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Woell destroyed.
MW12 01/20/34 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for thess analytes,
11/02/04 i — — — — —
02/04/05 i — - — — -
MW13 01720794 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Mw1i4 01/20/94 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW15 01/20/94 - D3/21/0G Not analyzed for these analytes.

12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Qakland, California
(FPage 3 of 3)

Notes:
SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.
[1

gal.
TPHd

TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
TOG
EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

pa/L

S 8§ = x— TGO -~ 0 a o T o A

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Dapth to water,

Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x (.8)].
Amount recovered.,

Gallons.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Mathod 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015,
1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.,

Tertiary amyl mathyi ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Tertiary butyl alcohal analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the labaratory.

A peak eluting eadier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern; unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C& - C12.
Chromatogram pattem: weathered diesel C9 - G24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C$ - C24.

Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible,

MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank andfor bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratery quantatation procedures.
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*EII .-‘h!ll:l-!l—lsm' EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-3006 8.99 l:.':‘f;l_.linr:]wﬂifrn;aég;atsig;l liélvefleEt; Monitoring Well PLATE
_-'_;a.fifSﬂ@_ﬂ 720 High Street ASE datum 18
b = S Oakland, California O Air Sparge Well 3




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three welt casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:;

1 well casing volume = nr°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in fest.

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge fo at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [mf] glass vials, 1,000-mi glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochleric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles fo avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a Califomia state-certified laboratory.
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosteEr CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NasuvicLe, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 + §15-726-3404 Fax

2/15/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

[ ‘_‘ T T? —
5 e "2! ‘\L' -...*J:’

L FEB 22 205 JJ\

£y

A T wm e - L L LT

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Project Number: 201013%.
Laboratory Project Number: 405574,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to this report. &Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory

notes section of the analytical report for each sample report.

If you

have any gquestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accreditation.

Page 1

Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

MW1 05-A17331
MW2 05-A17332
MW3 _ : 05-A17333
Mu& 05-A17334

MWi4a _ 05-A17335

www.testamericainc.com

2/
2/

2/

2/
2/

4/05
4/05
4£/05
4/05
4/05

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

‘ Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. '

Report Approved By: égig%ﬁgmﬁmficnggk__' ) Report Date: 2/14/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager

Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technrnical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s} or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain ihfformation that is privileged and confidential. If you are nct the intended recipient,
or the ewployee or agent responeible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material ie strictly prohibited.

If you have recelved this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

JestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Co;pormion



Mest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE = NASKVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

' ERT - NORTHERN CA- 10228 ‘Lab Number: 05-A17331
ROB SAUR o . ‘ Sample ID: MW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
I PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
' : Date Collected: 2/ 4/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 13:10
. Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 2/ 8/05
Sampler: DAVID DANTELS Time Receiveéed: 8:10
Page: 1
' Purchasgse Order: 4505891268
Report Dil Arialysis Analysis
' Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method' Batch
*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*

. *+tBEenzene - ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/12/08 g:24 F.Gundi 80215 4417
++Bthylbenzene WD ug/l 0‘5. 1.0 2/12/05 B:24  F.Gundi BD21B 4417
*+Toluene ND ) ug/l ¢.5 1.0 z/12/06 8:24  F.Gunai BO21B 4417

l *+Xylenes (Total) KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/12/05 8:24 F.Gundi B021B 4517
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 132, ug/l 50.0 1.0 2/12/05 924 F.3undi 301SE 4417
«+«+TPH {Diesel Range) - 158, ) ug/1 50. 1.0 2/ 9/05 22:51 M.Jarrett 8018B/3510 2689

' “VOLATILE ORGANICS*
++Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/l ¢.50 1.0 2/ 9/08 20:25 A, Steimle B2&0B 3787
**tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 20:25 A. Steimle B2GOB 3787

l *+Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 2/ 9/05 20:25 1. Steimle 8260B ' ats7
*+1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 D.50 1.0 l2/ 9/05 20:25 L. Steimle 82608 3787
++],2-Dichloroethane 1.50 ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ /05 20:25 A. Steimle 8260B 3787

l **Methyl-t-butyl ether izn. ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 3/05 20:25 A. éteimle 42608 3787
*+Diisopropyl ether WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 8/05 20:28 A. Steimle B260/8R05-77 3787

l gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPR-DRO analysis.'

Sample Extraction Data
I Wwt/vol
'_ Parameter - Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

' Sample report continued .

" www.festamericainc.com
. TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerporation 1 TastAmerice Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREicHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0080 * 615-726-3404 Pax

ANALYTICAI, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A17331
_ Sample ID: MWl
- Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyet Method
1
EPH 1000 mi 1.00 wml . a/ sfos J. Dawis 3510
Surrogate - %. Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr.,, o-Terphenyl 36. §5. - 133
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 69, - 132.
VOR Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 107. 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-dsg 100, 7%, - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. T4, - 125,
VOA Surr, DEFM 102. 75, - 13a.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB735B Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc,cam

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drilling Carparation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corparation
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION'

2860 FosTER GREIGRTON DRivE + NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A17332

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

l ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

l PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 . Site ID: 7-3006

‘ . Date Collected: 2/ 4/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL. 7-3006 Date Received: 2/ B8/05
Samplexr: DAVID DANTIELS Time Received: 8:10

Page : 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891268
) Report Dil Analysis Analysis
' Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Bateh
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

l *+Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 z2/12/08 8:41 F.Gundi 8021B 4417
**Ethylbenzene WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/12/05 ' 8:41  F.Gundi 8021E 4437
*+Toluene NI ug/1l 0.5 1.0 2/12/08 8:41 F.Gundi BDZ21PR 4417

I +*Xylenes (Total} ’ KD ) ug/1 0.5 1.9 2/12/05 B:41 F.Gundi BDZ1B 4417
t+TPH (Gasollne Range) 66.0 ug/1 E0.¢ 1.4 2/12/05 B:41 F.Gundi 801GE 4417
+**TPH (Diesel Range) 372. ug/1l 50. 1.0 2/ a/05 23:11 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 2659

. *VOLATILE ORGANICSY
+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 4.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 20:44 L. Steimle B82&0B 3787
t+tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.350 1.0 2/ 9/05 Z2D:44 A, Steimle B280B 3787

l ttTertiary butyl alcohcl KD ug/1 10.0 1.4 2/ 9/05 20:44 A, Steimle B260B a7e7
**1,2.~Dibromoethane ND ug/l .80 1.0 2/ 9/05 20:44 A. Steimle B8260B 3787

_ **1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 20:44 A. 5teimle 8260R 37B7

l **Methyl-t-butyl ether §,30 ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ /05 20:44 A, Steimle 8260B 3787
31 i gopropyl ether ND ug/i 4.50 1.0 2/ 908 20:44 A. SBteimle 8260/8K05-77 3787

l Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extracticn Data
' wt/vol

. Sample report continued .

‘ www.testamericainc.com
. TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION _ '

'2960 FOSTER CREIGHFON DRIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 * 815-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A17332
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 7201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt./Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 9/05 J. Davis 3510
Burrogate . % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 84, ES. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. ' 69. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 112. 73, - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-4e 8. TR, - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB g99. 79. - 1Z5.
VOA Surr, DBFM ‘ 104. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC EB735B Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



'Testl \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
'800-755-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

l ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A17333
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample 'I"y:pe: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 2/ 4/05
Project: 201013X . Time Collected: 15:15
' Project MName: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 2/ 8/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS - Time Received: 8:10°
_ ' Page: 1
.- Purchase Order: 4505891268
Report Dil Analysis Bnalysis
l Analyte Result Unite Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY
. r+Benzene 1%.3 ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/12/05 B:56 F.Gundi B021E 4417
t+Ethylbenzene v.& ug /1 0.5 1.0 2/1z2/05 8:56 P .Gundi 20218 4417
¥ Toluene ND ug/1 D.& 1.0 2/1Z2/0E E:86 F.Gundi 2021B 4417
I wixylenes {(Totall 1.6 ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/12/05 B:56 F.Gundi 80218 4417
#+TFH (Gasoline Range) 531, ug/l 50.0Q 1.0 2/12/08 8:56 P.Gundi 8015B 4419
*+TPH (Diesel Range) 2B50 ug/l 5¢. 1.0 2/ 8/05 - 23:32 M.Jarrett BOL1EB/3510 2689
l *VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ %/05 21:21 A. Steimle B260B 3787
**tert-a;nyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:21 A. Steimle 8260E 3787
l *sTertiary butyl alecohal ND uy/1 10.0 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:21 A, Steimle 3260B 3787
*+], 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:21 A. Steimle 8260B 3787
*+1,z-Dichloroethane KD ug/’l. 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:21 A. Steiwle B2&0B a787
. #*Methyl-t-butyl ether 22.7 ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:21 A, Steimle B260B 3787
*tDiigopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/08 21:21 A. Steimle B260/SAC5-77 3787
I Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
) Sample EXxtraction Data
' Wwt/vol .
-l Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

l Sampie report continued .

www.testamericaine. cem
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Deive * Nasuvinne, TENRESSEE 37204
- 800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A17333
Sample ID: MW3 :
Project: ~ 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data -
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 m} 2/ 9/0s8 ) J. Davis L3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 80, B&. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT o9, 69, - 132.
VDB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 110. 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98. 79. - 113.
von Surr,' 4-BFB 97. 75, ~ 125.
VCA Surr, DEFM i02. 75. -~ 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit..

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*% = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

_End of Sample Report.

www.testamericginc.com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. 2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHEEN CA 10228 Lab MNumber: 05-A17334
‘ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW§
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 ' Site ID: 7-3006

_ Date Collected: 2/ 4/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-32006 " Date Received: 2/ 8/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: B8:10

Page: 1 ;

Pﬁrchase Order: 4505891268

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*CORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+*Benzene 1230 ug/l 5.00 10.0 2/13/05 10:32 F._Gundi EC21B 5675
+«Ethylbenzene - 119, ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/12/05 2:11 F.Gundi 80218 4417
*+Toluene 9.4 ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/12/08 g9:11 F.Gundi 8021R 4417
++¥vlenes (Total) 22.6 ug/l 0.5 1.0 z2/12/058 2:11 F.Gundi 80Z1B 4417
++TPH {Gasoline Range) 3550 ug/1l 30.0 1.0 2/12/08 g:11 F,Gundi 80158 4417
**TPH (Diesel Range) 1410 ug/1 50G. 1.0 2/ 5/05 23:.E3 M.Jarrett BOLlER/3510 26549
*VOLATILE ORGANICSY
++Ethyl -t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/10/05 0:26 2. Steimle B2EDHB 2799
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/10/08 0:26 A. Steimle 8260B 3799
wiTartiary butyl alcohol £4.3 ug/1 10.0 i.0 2/10/05 ¢:26 A, Steimle §260B 3799
++},2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/10/08 0:26 A. Steimle 8260F 37%4
*%]1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/16/058 0:26. A. Steimle E260B 378S
**Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/10/05 D:26 A. Bteimle B280B 3753
++Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/10/05 0:26 A. Steimle B260/SA05-77 3799
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPE-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data -
Wet/vel ]
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date © Time Anzalyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com ]
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ITest/America

" ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLe, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A17334
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 201013X

Page 2 ’

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst ‘Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 9/05 ‘J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPE Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl 67. 55, - 133,
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 51. 69. - 132,
YO0A Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 113. 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds $9. 9. - 113,
. VOA Surr, 4-BFE o7, 73. - 125,

VOAR Surr, DBFM 103. 5. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B

J

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E Ectimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed llmlts
*% = NELAC EB73%8 Certlfled Analyte

" TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

I

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 V Lak Number: 05-A17335

l ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW14
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. ~ Sample Type: Water

' PETATIMA, CA 94954 ‘ Site ID: 7-3006

, Date Collected: 2/ 4/05

Project: 201013X Time Collected: 14:40

' Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 2/ 8/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1 " '

' Purchase Ordey: 4505891268
' Report Dil analysis Analysis

" ' Analyte Resuit Units Zimit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRAANIL PARAMETERS*

l r+Renzene 0.0 ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/13/05 10:02 . Gundi 8021B 5675
*+*Ethylbenzene 0.B ug/l 0.8 1.0 2/13/05 -10:02 F.Gundi §021B 5675
*+Toluene N . ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/13/05 10502 F.Gundi 80218 5875

' k+rXylenes {Total) 1.8 ug/1 Q.5 1.0 2/13/06  16G:02 F.Gundi 8021B BE&75
#*TPH {(Gasoline Range) 3z27. ug/1l 50.0 1.0 2/13/056 10:02 F_Gundi BOLEE 5675
**TPH (Diesel Range) ZEBEBO g/l 50. 1.0 2/10/058 4:02 M.Jarrett 7 BD15B/3510 2661

' *VOLATILE ORGANICS*

«+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 .50 1.0 2/ 3/05 z1l:02 A, Steimle 8260B 3787
sttert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L g.5C 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:02 A, Steimle 8260B 3787

. t*Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 2/ 9/06  21:02 2. Steimle BZ&0B 3787
*+1,2-Dibromoethane NI ug/l 0.50 1.0 z/.9/05 21:02 A, Bteimle B26&0B 3787
*+1,2-Dichloroethane ND - ug/1 0.50 1,0 2/ 8/05 21l:02 A. Steimle B260B 3787

l *tMethyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/0% 21:02 . A. Steimle 8260E ) 37B7
#*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 9/05 21:02 L. Steimle 8260/SA0E-77 3787

. gilica Gel Cleamup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

l Wt/ vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

l Sample report continued .

' www.testamericaine. com
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|Test1 \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION -

2960 FosrEr CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 « §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A17335
Sample ID: MW1l4
Project: 201013X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol ]

Barametexr Extracted Extract vol Date Time hnalyst Method
EPH 1660 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 9/0% J. Davisg a510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 55. E5. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT, 91 . 69. - 132.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 108, 3. - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 1a0. 79, - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ‘ 100. 7%, - 125,
VOR Surr, DBEFM 162, TE. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank. -

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analiyte ‘
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www . fastamericainc.com
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasaviLLk, TENNESSER 37204

800-765-0980 « §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 201013X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

Page: 1 -
'aboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 8/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank_is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

- MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratery reagent water was used for QO purposes.

Analyte units Orig. val. M5 Val Spike Conc

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene ) mg,/1 < 0.000590 0.0812 0.0800
Toluene mg/l < 0.0005 . 0.0540 Q.0500
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.00085 0.055¢6 0.0800
Aylenes (Total) ng/1 < 0,0005 0.112 c.100
TPH {(Gascline Range) mg /L 0,0953 1.00 1.00
TPH {Diesel Range) ng/l . < 0.0BO ¢.808 1.00
TPHE (Diesel Range) wmy/l < 0,050 0.810 1.00
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-G4 % Rec

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec '

VoA Surr Toluene-4g % Rec

VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec

VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec

VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec R

VOA Surr, DBFM % Réc

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Enalyte i units- orig. val. Duplicate RFD

** ST PARAMETERS™*

Benzene mg/1 ‘ 0.0512 0.0596 15.16

Project QO continued . . .

www. testamericainc.com

Recovery

102
108
111
112

op

el

81

94
108
107
103
104
103
103
106
103

Limit

30.

Target ange

50. -
51, -
47. -
51. -
43. -
35, -~
35. -
89 -
73
73
79
79
7%
72
15
18

i60.
157.
189.
152,
150.
154.
1z24.

132

Q.C. Ratch

4417

127
127
113
113
125
125
134
124

Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

4417 05-417298
4417 05-A17238
4417 05-A172%8
4417 05-A17258
4417 05-A17258

2655 blank
2661 blank
2417
i7e7
3799
3787
37892
3787
3789
3787
1799

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTEY CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASKVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
400-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 2

aboratory Receipft Date: 2/ 8/05

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C, Batch
Toluene me /1 Q.0540 C.0574 6.10 37, ) 4417
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.05568& 0.0562 1.07 ig. 4417
Xylenes [Total) mg/l 0.11z2 0.111 0.90 33, 4417
TPH (Gasoi:‘.ne Range) mg/l 1.00 0.85¢ 16.22 27. 4417
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0.808 0,853 £.42 36. 2659
TPH (Diesel Range) - mg/l 0.810 0.87% B.17 36. 2661
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 1071. 4417
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 108. 3787
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 % Rec 109, 3738
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 99, 3787
WO Surr Teoluene-dB % Rec 100. . 31799
VoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98 3787
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 160. 2799
VOA Surr, DBREM % Rec 103. . 3787
VOA Surr, DRFM % Rec 106. 37398

Laboratory Centrocl Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

- ¥*UST PARRMETERSH ¥

Benzene mg/1 0.100 U.098% 99 72 - 118 4417
Benzene wg/1l 0.100 0.086B B7 T2 - 118 5675
Toluene ) mg/1 0,200 0.107 107 72 - 119 4417
Toluene ' me/1 0.100 0.0892 g3 22 - 11e 5675
Ethylbenzene mg /1 0.1G0 0.167 147 71 - 119 4417
Ethylbenzene - mg/1 - 0.100 0.0892 8s 71 - 119 5675
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0.200 0.215 1p8 70 - 117 4417

Project QC cvontinued . . .

www.testomericeinc.com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l ‘ 2060 FosTer GRELGHTON DrIvE * NaseviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980% » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY (CONTRCL DATA
roject Number: 201013X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 3 '
aboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 8/05

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0Q.C. Batch

Zylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.172 86 70
TPFH (Gasoline Range) mg,/1 1.60 1.00 1040 64

- 117 5675
- 130 4437

TPH (Gasoline Range} my/1 1.00 1.12 112 64 - 130 5675

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 108 &8 - 132 7 4417
BTEX/GRO 8Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 95 €9

+ ST PARAMETERS**

- 132 5675

TPH {(Digsel Range) mg,/1 1.00 0.824 8z 41 - 120 2658

TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1l 1,00 0.789 739 41
*¥VOA PARAMETERS®*¥

- 120 266l

l Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0418 B4 67 - 140 3787
Bthyl-t-butylether wmg/1 0.0500 0.0422 : &4 &7 - 140 37989
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.05090 C.0420 84 68 - 134 3787
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.042E a6 68 - 132 379%

l Tertiary butyl slcohol mg/1 0.500 0.482 x| 28 - 182 3787
Tertiary butyl alcohol ng/1 0.500 D.531 106 28 - 1B2 31799
1,2-Dibromcethane my/1 6.0500_ 0.0463 93 72 - 135 3787,

. 1,2-bibromoethane mwg/l 0,0500 0.0474 - 95 72 - 135 3799
1,2-Dichioroethane ng/1 0.0504Q 0.0456 Qa1 73 - 130 3787
1,2-Dichlorcethane mg/1l 0.0800Q 0.0470 S4 732 - 130 3799

. Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1l ¢.0500 0.0445 8% £9 - 136 3787
‘Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/i 0.0500 0.0454 91 69 - 13¢ 3799
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 q.0412 gz 65 - 140 3787

l Diisopropyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0412 B2 65 - 140 3753

VOA Surr 1,z-DCR-d4 Rec 105 - : 73 - 127 3787

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ReC 110 73 - 127 3795

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 Red . 99 79 - 113 3787

VoA Surr Toluene-da Rec 100 79 - 1132 3799

VoA Surr, 4-BFB Rec o5 75 - 125 3787

VOA Surr, 4-BFB nec . 101 74 - 125 3789

VDA Surr, DBFM
VOA Surr, DBFM

Rec ’ 103 75 - 134 3van
Rec 106 75 - 134 3799

4 gp b o W S0 Bf

Prr::ject QC continued . . .

) wiww. festamericaine.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' ' 2860 FosTER CREIGHTOILI DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax
OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 4 '
aboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 8/05

Duplicates
. . i -
Analyte unite orig. val. Duplicate RFPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Lmp’d
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unite ©.¢. Batch Date Analyzed Tiwme Analyzed
% +7JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene ' < 0,0005¢ wmg/l 4417 z/11/05 23320

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 5675 2/13/¢8 ©o9:31

Toluene < 0.0005 mg/1 4417 2/11/08 23:20

Toluene = 0.0DD5  mg/l 5675 2/13/05 2:31
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 4417 o 2/1i/08 23;20
Ethylbenzens < 0.0005  mg/l 5675 2/13/08 9:31

ﬁylenes (Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 4417 2/11/05 23:20

Zylenes (Total} ' < 0.0805 wg/l 5675 2/13/05 - 531

TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4417 2/11/05 23:20

TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 5675 "2/13/08 9:31

TPH {Diesel Range} < 0.050  mg/1 2659 2/ $/05 15:17

TPH (Diesel Range) < {0,050 . mg/l 2661 2/10/05 2:38
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105 % Recovery 4417 2/11/05 23:20
BTEX/QRC Surr., &,&,8-TFT 82 % Recovery 5675 z/13/08 9:31

Project QC continued .

www. testamericainc.com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasaviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-T765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA
roject Number: 201013X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 5

aboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 8/05

++JOh PARBMETERS* ¥
l Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 37T 2/ 9/05 11:48
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 37359 2/10/05 0:08
tert-amylme_thyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 3787 2/ 3/05 11:48
' tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 3799 2/10/08 0:08
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.00428 mg/l ’ 3787 z/ 9/08 11:48
Tertiary butyl alcohol < D.0D42B mg/l 3799 2/10/05 0:08
l 1,2-Dibroemcethane . < 0.00023 mg/l 3787 2/ 9/08 11:48
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/1 3789 2/10/05 0:08
1,2-Dichloroethane < G.00032 mg/l 3'78:7 z/ 8%/05 11:48
1,2-pichloroethane < 0,0003% mg/l 3799 2/10/05 0:08
l Methyl-L-butyl ether < 0.00023 myg/l 1787 2/ 9/05 1l:48
Methyl-t-butyl ether ' < 0.00023 mg/l 3792 2/10/05 0:08
Diisopropyl ether < 0,00018 wmg/l 3787 2/ $/05 T 11:48
I " Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 mg/1l 3799 2/1p/05 0;08
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. % Rec 3787 2/ 8/08 11:48
VOA Surr i,2-DCA-d4 108. % Rec 3799 2/10/05 D: D8
WYOA Surr Toluene-as 101. % Rec 3787 2/ 9/05 11:48
l VOA Surr Toluene-dB l101. % Rec 3793 2/10/08 0:08
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 102. % Rec 3787 2/ 9/05 11l:48
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. % Rec 3799 2/10/05 0:08
. VoA Surr, DEFM lpz. % Rec :3787 2/ 98/0s 1li:48
VOA Surr, DEFM . 105. % Rec 3798 2/10/08 0:08
' # = value outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

' End of Report for Project 405574

l : www._lestamericainc.com
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[TestAmerica
||
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH 405514

. a
Client Name : ;/{:D
Cooler Received/Opened On:_2/08/05  Accessioned By:_ Shawn Gracey
P —— J
Log-in Personnel Signature )/’

1. Temperature of Cooler when iriaged: [ i ES Degrees Celsius

2.  'Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.........coniiiiniie besseanvensreninetannns YEQ_’/g(;;NA
a. If yes, how many, and where:

3. Were custody seals on contaiBers?. oo cvsiiiriinrinsiinansrsassisiisssass @NES NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.....ceerveenrrircniiiniiinnin YES.. N L NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....ccciiiiiiiiininiinnn . % NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?..ccconviivcaniinnns f...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........coiviimennns @ ~NO...NA

8. 'What kind of packing material used? : g Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: " Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

~ 10, Did all containers arrive in good cendition { unbroken)?............... ..NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?......coccenranne NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.................. L.NO...NA
13, Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..........cccomeieas LNOLLNA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?.......coceimrimminmrisnrimsrmnssniss s e /.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... .+ YES...NA
15. | Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........cccceeenneie @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?......ociiieiicimeiiinic s cinassennas s @.NU...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?......cociveiiniiciiiiiininiriane e NO...YES.@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
L7

F, UPS Velocity DHL  Route Off-sireet Misc.

19. If a Noo-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 12/9/04
End of Form




S MR SR W SR W = B - P R M4 PS5 . Em m e

T t; Im I‘i a ‘Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. _ ExxonMohil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS I@ﬂ - ugr s Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number 510 547-8198
(615} 726-0177 _ City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949 o Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur . PO #: 4505891268
2960 Foster Creighton ~ Telephone Number: (415) 382-4324 Facility 1D # 7-3006
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Jab Number: 21M013X 7 Global ID# T0B800100552
bl sampler Name: (brint)_Davidd Dguel] Site Address 720 High Strest
: | : Sampler Signature: ‘ City, State Zip Qakland, California 84601
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For;
Q
[124 hour (72 hour EDF Report 2 {&
mfm |aj@}g|® a
(148 hour L1 56 hour FAX Results 212 {8loin]|el|le
o o o g a | > o
8 day @ © @ £ 6: w
- o 2 xiWl e 0
sl=|s|lZ| T jW|l@|E|8]|Q
sl alalala|=]lElElQ)2
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERY | NUMBER § > 1+ [ m|=Els|~]>
- : 6VvOAs/ |
Mw1 733 A4oS [ 1500 | oHol | pawes | X x| x {x X
!S' OO 6 VOAs! |
Mw2 2 , - ‘ HCI 2amBs | X X x | X X
. 6 VOAs/
MwW3 3 [S ' IS HCI 2AMBs | X X] X 1X X
- = I—
/WMLE’_————__[———"“ - ) HCI 2amBs | X X X X X -
. ‘ 8VOAs/ {
We Y 1535 HOl | 2ames | X x| x | x X
N ‘ 6 VOAs/ ' .
— T WWI2__NU SHPLE Y - T AMEs T X X1 X TX% X ™
. 6 VOAS/
MW14 gl L0 | MU0 HCt. | 2awes X X
[F ="
Relinquished by: Date Titme Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
.. t Temperature Upon Receipt; { ¢ 3
A 2hlos 70 287057 .
: ) . / Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Receivad by T —— f__ _Time VOAs Free of Headspace?

— 7
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TH[B SHIPPING ORDER ™" ghly et n . nink o ndete Penc. or

RECENE, sub) sctbﬂmdmsﬂinaﬂomardtaﬁﬁsheﬂectonmdateafhahsmofwsShlpmerder RO,
RONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS - e Ju [0S
E OF CARRIER) (SCAC) '
‘mm ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES COR! ::p?;: EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
2081 BAY ROAD C/O ER!
EASTPALO ALTO, CA. 94303 smeer 601 N. MCDOWELL BOULEVARD
l PETALUMA, CA. 54954
MATION STATE ZIP DRIGIM 'STATE ZIP
) . U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. VEHICLE NUMBER
! ] il
I“'E CADAB /411085 "

"WEIGHT

Description of articles. special marks, and exceplions |!:i'.|l1|l'|17‘. o [:II:_:"_""I"'_I""'
carrection) i
'|GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER
l PROFILE: 301560
§ HANDLING CODE: D {! s
RECEIVED B: ZGC’i 5 H s
IPLACARDS TENDERED: YES, w V -
PO#
EWR# :
I STORE NAME: 7= 3109(#
STOREADDRESS,, _|7() el 1. A
' (Jai\land " (A % |
i 1(3(_\
] | Y

ITC.O0 TO: - C.0.D. Fee:
lnssa;, T 1Y Flap ol g : CODAM'I':$ . « |Frepai [
my: STATE zp coect L1 §
E shipment moves between two ports by a carier by watar, the law Bubject to Seclion 7 of conditions of applicable bill of lading, i this | TOTAL
that the bill of lading ehall state whether it is "carrier's or shippe's | shipment Is 1o ba defiversd to the consignes without rscourse on the u
y . consignor, the consignos shall sign the following statement: CHARGES: §
Hata, - whare the rale s depandent on value, shippers are reguired to stats The carrer shail nol make delivery of this shipment withaut payment of
specificaly in witing the agreed or deciard valioe of the property, traight and all other lawtul charges. Freight Pregsid l?heckbox
agreed o decare vaue of e popary s hersty specticay ssed by mm obe
o be not excesding T T g collect
unhﬂhmdmhﬂnrummmm:rhdmﬂu date of thin Bill of Lading, fw property desoriied ehove in spparent good order, sxcap! Bs noted (contents and condttion of contents of packages unknown),
ariond, Mﬂmﬂnﬁﬂmm mmmwmmmmhwmmumwmmmmmummw ol ihe proparty under the
wnmmuwmum sald deslinnSon, § on it own rad or 8 own wister line; otfwrwise 1o dellvar 1o dnather carler on the mUte t sald destingtion. V1S rmnually nareed a9 1o each carrier of
mmuuwwﬁmduﬂmﬁmmﬁmuﬂuhuﬁnmdwmmhﬂwwﬂmm fhisl ivry advice io be performed hemeunder shal be sublsct to all the
law, whathaf pririied of written, hefiin chntaingd :uwwmuihwnhhﬂimmmw;WMWuﬂwmmdmrhmwwmw
hmmmmmm mtur{ahnmpmpmyummad described, , marked, and labaled, and
wm® In proper condition for ransportation according to the applicable rg.ﬂnunmnf ' Department of Transportation
r EXXON MOBIL REFINING & SUPPLIES ENVIRONMENTEL PESOLUTIONS

CARRIER:

ER: R??UPET {}f E,H’Kd&\ NO‘? PER: _\h
l mﬂ/MTD M DATE: 2!7 Wl

e

MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDQUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
EPHONE NUMBER: B?O-?OB—A?#B INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)
) in Finsnrdous Maimnal 0 galivad T pe—— Aqer musl detach Bnd reisn s BRipping Order
P! k. Thi % 11 A G B 'mmmnmongﬂnmmum
kamﬂmhwmﬁummm T 2

11-BLG-04 {Rev. 10/02) 63




